

Court of Appeals
State of New York

ROBERT CONGEL, BRUCE A. KENAN and JAMES A. TUOZZOLO, as the Executive Committee of POUGHKEEPSIE GALLERIA COMPANY, a general partnership, on behalf of the POUGHKEEPSIE GALLERIA COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

MARC A. MALFITANO,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE, BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION, CRE FINANCE COUNCIL, INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS, NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL, NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS and THE REAL ESTATE BOARD OF NEW YORK, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5400

Of Counsel:
Claude G. Szyfer
Michele L. Pahmer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS SHOULD BE ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR EXPRESS TERMS	8
A. Section 62 of the Partnership Law Yields To Comprehensive Dissolution Provisions In An Agreement.....	10
B. Operating and Managing Specific Property Constitutes a Particular Undertaking	15
C. Policy Considerations Disfavor Allowing a Minority Partner to Dissolve a Partnership Without Consequence In Contravention of the Partnership Agreement	18
II. APPLICATION OF MARKETABILITY AND MINORITY DISCOUNTS IS APPROPRIATE WHEN VALUING THE INTEREST OF A PARTNER WHO WRONGFULLY WITHDRAWS	22
III. THE LOWER COURTS PROPERLY EXCLUDED PGC’S GOODWILL IN VALUING APPELLANT’S INTEREST IN RECOGNITION OF THE FACT THAT SHOPPING CENTERS CAN HAVE GOODWILL	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anastos v. Sable</i> , 443 Mass. 146 (2004).....	24
<i>BPR Grp. Ltd. P'ship v. Bendetson</i> , 453 Mass. 853 (2009).....	11
<i>In re Century/ML Cable Venture.</i> , 294 B.R. 9 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>In re Friedman v. Beway Realty Corp.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 161 (1995)	25
<i>Gelman v. Buehler</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 534 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Gaiimo v. Vitale</i> , 101 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dept. 2012).....	25
<i>Haberle Crystal Springs Brewing Co. v. Clarke</i> , 30 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1929), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 280 U.S. 384 (1930).....	28
<i>Lanier v. Bowdoin</i> , 282 N.Y. 32 (1939)	8, 21
<i>MedImmune, LLC v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Massachusetts</i> , 223 Md. App. 777 (2015)	13
<i>Metro. Nat. Bank v. St. Louis Dispatch Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 436 (1893).....	28
<i>Murphy v. U.S. Dredging Corp.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 815 (2d Dept. 2010)	25
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , No. 95 CIV. 5575 (KMW), 1996 WL 340002 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 1996)	13

Vick v. Albert,
47 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dept. 2008)..... 26

Statutes

N.Y. Partnership Law § 62 passim
N.Y. Partnership Law § 69 passim

Other Authorities

Crane and Bromberg on Partnership (1968)8

IRS, *Statistics of Income Bulletin* (Fall 2016) at 1, available at
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/soi-a-copa-id1612.pdf>.....7

James Edward Harris, *Valuation of Closely Held Partnerships and Corporations: Recent Developments Concerning Minority Interest and Lack of Marketability Discounts*, 42 Ark. L. Rev. 649 (1989)..... 24

Todd P. Siebeneck and Albert H. Yoon, *Gross Domestic Product by State* (Jan. 2017), available at
https://faq.bea.gov/scb/pdf/2017/01%20January/0117_gdp_by_state.pdf; <https://esd.ny.gov/international/investny.html>7

William S. McKee, et al., *Federal Taxation of Partnerships and Partners* (Thomson Tax & Accounting et al. eds.,4th ed. 2007)7
